

SECTION IVB

Listed on  
Court No.  
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA Item No.  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL) NOS .28396  
-28400 OF 2011.

WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

The Grater Mohali,  
Punjab Area Development Authority. ....Petitioner(s)

Versus

Surinder Kaur & Ors. Etc. ....Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT ON DEFAULT

The matters above mentioned alongwith connected matters were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 23.01.2012, when the court was pleased to pass the following order:-

" Permission to file SLP is granted.  
Delay condoned.  
Issue notice."

Accordingly, show cause notice to all the respondents was issued through registered A.D. Post on 21.03.2012. For completion of service, the matter was listed from time to time and again listed before the Ld. Registrar Court. Pursuant to Ld. Registrar Court's Order dated 19.07.2012, service on unserved respondent has been effected through District Court where private parties are concerned and through standing Counsel where State authorities are concerned. Service position of each of the matter is as follows;

SLP No.	Total Resp.	A.D	Served thr. Trial Court	Served* thr. Standing Counsel	U/S	Remarks
28396-28400/2011						
28396/2011	2	1	-	2	-	complete
28397/2011	5	1, 2 ** 4	2**, 3	5	-	Incomplete

28398/2011	4	1	2,3	4	-	complete
28399/2011	2	-	1	2	-	complete
28400/2011	3	-	1,2**	3	-	Incomplete R-2 expired

\* It is submitted that respondent no. 2 in 28396/11, 5 in 28397/11, 4 in 28398/11, 2 in 28399/11 and 3 in 28400/11 is served through Mr. Jagjit Singh Chhabra, standing Counsel for the State of Punjab but no vakalatnama has been filed.

\*\* In SLP (C) NO. 28397/11 in respect of respondent no. 2, A.D Card duly signed by someone else has been received but in the report of Trial Court it is mentioned that respondent no. 2 is not residing at given address.

\*\*\* In Service report of Trial Court, it is mentioned that respondent no. 2 in SLP (C) NO. 28400/11 has expired.

The matters above mentioned alongwith other connected matters were lastly listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court on 23.09.2014, when the following inter-alia Order was passed:-

“ SLP(C) NO.28396-28400/2011

Despite Registrar's Court order dt.11.7.2014 petitioner has not taken steps in respect of respondent no.2, who is reported to have expired in SLP(C) No. 28400/2011. Let the matter be listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers.

The standing counsel for the State have been served but no vakalatnama has been filed in all the matters. Last opportunity is granted to the ld. Counsel for furnishing the vakalatnama in SLP(C) No. 28396-400/2011.

The ld. Counsel for the petitioner is also required to furnish fresh and complete address of respondent no.2 in SLP(C) no. 28397/2011.

List again on 5.12.2014.”

The default of the Advocate for the Petitioner for not taking steps against respondent no. 2 is reported to the Hon'ble Court(In Chambers) with this office report for order.

Dated this the 13<sup>th</sup> day of October, 2014.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to : Mr. Prakash Kumar Singh, Adv.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Haokip