

SECTION IVB

Listed on 28.10.2016

Court No.6

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA Item No. 36

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL) NOS. 28396
-28400 OF 2011, CC Nos. 8688-8697 AND SC- 22700-701 OF
2012.

WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

The Grater Mohali,
Punjab Area Development
Authority.Etc. Etc.

....Petitioner(s)

Versus

Surinder Kaur & Ors. Etc. Etc.

....Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

SLP (C) Nos. 28396-28400/2011

The matters above mentioned alongwith connected matters were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 23.01.2012, when the court was pleased to pass the following order:-

" Permission to file SLP is granted.
Delay condoned.
Issue notice."

Accordingly, show cause notice to all the respondents was issued through registered A.D. Post on 21.03.2012.

Latest service position of each matters is as under:-

SLP	Total Resp.	Service thr. A.D/Trial Court	Service Thr. Stand. Counsel	V/A	Remarks
28396	2	1	2	-	Complete
28397	5	1,4,3	5	-	Complete. SLP against R-2 dismissed vide Court's order dated 04.05.2016
28398	4	1,2,3	4	-	Complete

SLP	Total Resp.	Service thr. A.D/Trial Court	Service Thr. Stand. Counsel	V/A	Remarks
28399	2	1	2	-	Complete
28400	3	1	3	-	Complete SLP against R-2 dismissed for non compliance of Court's order dt. 01.12.2015

It is submitted that show cause notice on State of Punjab i.e Respondent No. 2 in SLP (C) No. 28396, Respondent No. 5 in SLP (C) No. 28397, Respondent No. 4 in SLP (C) No. 28398, Respondent No. 2 in 28399 and Respondent No. 3 in SLP (C) No. 28400/2011 have been served through Mr. Jagjit Singh Chhabra, Standing Counsel for the State of Punjab, but no one has filed Vakalatnama/ Memo of Appearance on behalf of State of Punjab.

Service of show cause notice is complete.

The matter above mentioned was lastly listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court on 03.08.2016, when the following Order was passed:-

" None appears for respondent no.2 in SLP(C) NO.28396/2011, respondent no.5 in SLP(C) NO.28397/2011, respondent no.4 in SLP(C) NO.28398/2011, respondent no.2 in SLP(C) NO.28399/2011 and respondent no.3 in SLP(C) NO.28400/2011 despite due service through the standing counsel.

SLP has been dismissed against respondent no.2 in SLP(C) NO.28397/2011 and SLP(C) NO.28400/2011. None appears for the remaining respondents despite due service.

Registry to process the matter for being listed before the Hon'ble Court as per rules."

SLP (C) No. CC Nos. 8688-8697 OF 2012.

This is a fresh adjourned matter.

SLP (C) Nos. 22700-701 OF 2012.

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 23.07.2012, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

" Issue notice on the special leave petition as well as on application for condonation of delay.

Tag with SLP(C)Nos.4916-5008 of 2012 etc."

It is submitted that show cause notice was issued to common sole respondent in both the matters on 07.09.2012.

It is further submitted that Ms. Rachna Joshi Issar, Advocate has on 02.01.2013 filed Vakalatnama & Memo of Appearance on behalf of sole respondent but no Counter Affidavit has been filed so far.

The matter above mentioned alongwith connected matter was listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court on 23.09.2014, when inter alia following Order was passed:-

"...SLP(C) No. 22700-22701/2012

Despite last opportunity given, the ld. Counsel for the sole respondent has not filed counter affidavit.

As and when connected matter is ready for listing, orders would be passed."

The matters above mentioned are listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court with this office report.

Dated this the 15th day of September, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to : Mr. Prakash Kumar Singh, Adv.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Haokip